Exploration expense other than dry hole expense and unproved leasehold impairments 39   40   23   79   48

Current income tax provision 249   198   126   447   314

Other adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities (58)   (49)   (46)   (107)   (80)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities (181)   184   (148)   3   127

Financing costs, net 94   99   99   193   199

Transaction, reorganization & separation costs 12   ‐   4   12   (6)

Adjusted EBITDAX  (Non‐GAAP) 1,268$   1,087$   809$   2,355$   1,808$

Reconciliation of income attributable to common stock to adjusted earnings

Before Tax After Diluted Before Tax After Diluted

Tax Impact Tax EPS Tax Impact Tax EPS

Income including noncontrolling interest (GAAP) 508$   (239)$   269$   0.70$   9$   604$   613$   1.60$

Income attributable to noncontrolling interest 134   (60)   74   0.19   75   (34)   41   0.10

Net income attributable to common stock 374   (179)   195   0.51   (66)   638   572   1.50

Adjustments: *

Unrealized derivative instrument gain (55)   12   (43)   (0.11)   (41)   15   (26)   (0.07)

Gain on divestitures (2)   ‐   (2)   (0.01)   21   (3)   18   0.05

Asset impairments 21   (4)   17   0.05   39   (14)   25   0.07

Modification of stock comp plans 14   (3)   11   0.03   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Valuation allowance and other tax adjustments ‐   5   5   0.01   ‐   (670)   (670)   (1.77)

Transaction, reorganization & separation costs 12   (3)   9   0.02   4   (2)   2   0.01

Loss on extinguishment of debt ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
Adjusted earnings (Non‐GAAP) 364$   (172)$   192$   0.50$   (43)$   (36)$   (79)$   (0.21)$

Before Tax After Diluted Before Tax After Diluted

Tax Impact Tax EPS Tax Impact Tax EPS

Income including noncontrolling interest (GAAP) 896$   (421)$   475$   1.23$   547$   333$   880$   2.30$

Income attributable to noncontrolling interest 246   (111)   135   0.35   175   (80)   95   0.25

Net income attributable to common stock 650   (310)   340   0.88   372   413   785   2.05

Adjustments: *

Unrealized derivative instrument gain (104)   22   (82)   (0.21)   (41)   15   (26)   (0.07)

Gain on divestitures (9)   1   (8)   (0.02)   (320)   116   (204)   (0.53)

Asset impairments 37   (7)   30   0.08   62   (22)   40   0.11

Modification of stock comp plans 28   (7)   21   0.05   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Valuation allowance and other tax adjustments ‐   6   6   0.02   ‐   (639)   (639)   (1.68)

Transaction, reorganization & separation costs 12   (3)   9   0.02   (6)   1   (5)   (0.01)

Loss on extinguishment of debt ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1   ‐   1   ‐
Adjusted Earnings  (Non‐GAAP) 614$   (298)$   316$   0.82$   68$   (116)$   (48)$   (0.13)$

* The income tax effect of the reconciling items are calculated based on the statutory rate of the jurisdiction in which the discrete item resides.

Our presentation of adjusted earnings and adjusted earnings per share are non‐GAAP measures because they exclude the effect of certain items included in Income Attributable to Common Stock. Management believes that adjusted

earnings and adjusted earnings per share provides relevant and useful information, which is widely used by analysts, investors and competitors in our industry as well as by our management in assessing the Company’s operational